

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (CM)
:
In re: Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation
:
:
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joseph N. Sacca
Esterina Giuliani
Benjamin D. Pergament
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Tel.: (212) 589-4200
Fax: (212) 589-4201
jsacca@bakerlaw.com
egiuliani@bakerlaw.com
bpergament@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Elysium Health, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CHROMADDEX’S SHAM PETITION IS OBJECTIVELY BASELESS BECAUSE NO REASONABLE PETITIONER COULD REALISTICALLY EXPECT SUCCESS ON ITS MERITS.....	3
A. No Reasonable Petitioner Would Expect FDA to Conclude that Toluene Rendered Basis “Injurious to Health” and “Adulterated”.....	3
B. No Reasonable Petitioner Would Expect FDA to Sanction a Competitor for Conduct in Which It Also Engaged	6
C. No Reasonable Petitioner Could Expect FDA to Grant Relief Unavailable Through the Citizen Petition Process.....	7
II. ELYSIUM SHOULD HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY, WHICH HAS BEEN STAYED OVER ELYSIUM’S OBJECTION.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D. Penn. 2011)	3
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d. Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Irving v. Philips</i> , 2017 WL 85427 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2017)	9
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d. Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	3
<i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4745954 (D. Mass. June 10, 2014)	3
<i>In re Restatsis Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4473632 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2018)	3
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (a)(3)	7
